District Act of 1980� (�Act�). And specifically, Section 190.005, �Establishment of district� at 
subsection 190.005(2) and Marion County Ordinance 97-10 sets forth the exclusive and uniform 
method for establishment of an independent community development district of less than two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) acres in Marion County, Florida: and  

WHEREAS, Section 190.005(2), Florida Statutes, requires a petition for the establishment 
of a community development district to be filed with the County Commission, which petition is 
required to include certain information as required in Section 190.005(1)(a) and said petition is